#### 502413318 07/10/2013

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Gregory D. Cuny	02/02/2013
Ross L. Stein	06/06/2013
Marcie Glicksman	12/17/2012
April Case	03/18/2013
Jun Xian	03/21/2013
David Wilson	03/14/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Brigham & Women's Hospital, Inc.	
Street Address:	75 Francis Street	
City:	Boston	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02115	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13695036

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 6176468646

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

617-646-8000 Phone:

patents\_EdG@Wolfgreenfield.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Edward R. Gates Address Line 1: 600 Atlantic Ave Address Line 2: Wolf Greenfield

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: D0504.70014US01

**REEL: 030765 FRAME: 0226** 

**PATENT** 

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Paula J. Bramwell
Signature:	/Paula J. Bramwell/
Date:	07/10/2013

Total Attachments: 37
source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page1.tif
source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page2.tif
source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page3.tif
source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page4.tif
source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page5.tif
source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page6.tif
source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page7.tif
source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page8.tif
source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page9.tif
source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page10.tif
source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page11.tif

source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page10.tif source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page11.tif source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page12.tif source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page13.tif source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page14.tif source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page15.tif

source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page16.tif source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page17.tif

source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page18.tif source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page19.tif

source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page20.tif

source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page21.tif source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page22.tif

source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page23.tif

source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page24.tif

source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page25.tif

source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page26.tif source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page27.tif

source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page28.tif

source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page29.tif

source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page30.tif

source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page31.tif

source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page32.tif source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page33.tif

source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page34.tif

source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page35.tif

source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page36.tif

source=D050470014US01-BWHASI-ERG#page37.tif

PATENT REEL: 030765 FRAME: 0227

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned Assignor, hereby:

- Sell, assign and transfer to The Brigham and Women's Hospital, Inc., a Massachusetts Corporation having a place of business at 75 Francis Street; Boston, Massachusetts 02115, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, my entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions and designs which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 28, 2012 under Serial No. 13/695.036, bearing Attorney Docket No. D0504.70014US01, and entitled SMALL MOLECULE INHIBITORS OF USP1 DEUBIQUITINATING ENZYME ACTIVITY, and in and to the application and all corresponding non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent, utility models, industrial designs or similar intellectual property rights which have been or shall be filed in the United States, internationally, and in any foreign country, including but not limited to China, Japan and Korea, on any of the inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States or any other jurisdiction on the inventions, including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority, including the right to claim priority for China, Japan and Korea:
- 2. Agree that the Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent and utility model and industrial design registrations for the inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee, I agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, by executing all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent, utility model and industrial design applications on any and all the inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to the Assignee all facts known to me relating to the inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper protection for the inventions and for vesting title to the inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on the inventions, in the Assignee;
- 3. Request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue the Letters Patent to the Assignee;
- 4. Authorize and request Wolf, Greenfield & Sacks, P.C. to supply any missing patent/application identification information or correct any errors in the patent/application identification information provided above, whether discovered prior to or after recordation;
- 5. Covenant with the Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me; and
- 6. Appoint Assignee, through its designee, my attorney-in-fact to execute, in my name and on my behalf, any and all documents required to effectuate this Assignment, specifically including, but not limited to, those documents specified above and any necessary corrective assignments.

This instrument is executed under seal and signed under the pains and penalties of perjury under the laws of the United States of America.

Feb 2,2013		B.es	20.67
Date	Inventor:	Gregory D. Cuny	
	Address:	375A Harvard Street	3419 Stanford St.
		Apt. 15A	Houston, TX 7700
		Cambridge, MA 0213	8
	Citizenship:	US	
STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF	TEXAS		
COUNTY OF HAPPIS			
On this 2, day of $\frac{1}{4}$	,	before med the con-	
TED!	2UARY , 201		dersigned notary public,
	ry D. Cúny		n satisfactory evidence of
to be the person who signed the prece		LICENCES.	ce and swore or affirmed
to me that the contents of the documer		- ·	
and belief and acknowledged to me that			, , , ,
	(****) (****) ***		ши ратроот.
ALEJANDRA PHILLIPS	' Q G	) <sub>0</sub>	
SEAL My Commission Expires	0 (70,VV	1 alx	
January 4, 2015	lotary Public	<del>J</del>	
		2010	
my sommission expires.	mary 4)	2013	
	/		

36. 2/2/13

Date		Inventor:	Ross L. Stein
		Address:	20 McTernan St.
			Apt. 208
			Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139
		Citizenship:	US
STATE/COMMONWEAR	LTH OF		
COUNTY OF		:	
On this			hataa aa dhaa aa daadaa daadaa ahaa ahaa
On this	day of		, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared		Ross L. Stein	, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which wer		proceding or attached	document in my presence and swore or affirmed
			I accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge
			ed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
	-9	(* 1, (1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1	,
SEAL			
		Notary Public	<del></del>
My commission expi	ires:		
,	-		

	<del></del>		
Date		Inventor:	Marcie Glicksman
		Address:	6 Chesterford Terrace
			Winchester, Massachusetts 01890
	Cit	tizenship:	US
STATE/COMMONWEA	ALTH OF		
COUNTY OF			
On this	day of	,	, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared	Marcie Glicksn	nan	, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which we	re		_ `
to be the person who si	gned the preceding or	attached o	document in my presence and swore or affirmed
to me that the contents	of the document are tr	uthful and	accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge
and belief and acknowle	edged to me that (he) (	(she) signe	ed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
OF AL			
SEAL			
	Notary P	ublic	
My commission exp	pires:		

Date		Inventor:	April Case
		Address:	348 Charles River Road
			Watertown, MA 02472
		Citizenship:	US
STATE/COMMONWEA	LTH OF		
COUNTY OF		:	
•			
On this	day of	,	, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared		April Case	, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which wer			,
		<del>-</del>	document in my presence and swore or affirmed
to me that the contents	of the doc	cument are truthful and	accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge
and belief and acknowle	edged to r	ne that (he) (she) sign	ed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
OF A)			
SEAL			
		Notary Public	
My commission exp	ires:		
	_		<del></del>

Date		Inventor:	Jun Xian
		Address:	10 Lois Lane
			Sharon, MA 02067
		Citizenship:	US
STATE/COMMONWEA	LTH OF		
COUNTY OF		:	
On this	day of	,	, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared	_	Jun Xian	, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which we	̂е		
to be the person who si	gned the p	oreceding or attached	document in my presence and swore or affirmed
to me that the contents	of the doc	cument are truthful and	accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge
and belief and acknowle	edged to n	ne that (he) (she) signe	ed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
SEAL			
		Notary Public	
My commission exp	ires:		

Date		Inventor:	David Wilson
		Address:	69 Grove Street
			Apt. #3
			Belmont, MA 02478
		Citizenship:	US
		·	
STATE/COMMONWEA	ALTH OF		
COUNTY OF			
On this	day of	,	, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared	-	David Wilson	, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which we			<del></del>
			document in my presence and swore or affirmed
			accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge
and belief and acknowl	edged to	me that (he) (she) signe	ed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
SEAL			
OL/IL		Notary Public	
My commission of	<b></b>	. 10101.7 1 00110	
My commission exp	Jires: —		

Page 7 of 7

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned Assignor, hereby:

- Sell, assign and transfer to The Brigham and Women's Hospital, Inc., a Massachusetts 1. Corporation having a place of business at 75 Francis Street; Boston, Massachusetts 02115, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, my entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions and designs which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 28, 2012 under Serial No. 13/695,036, bearing Attorney Docket No. D0504.70014US01, and entitled SMALL MOLECULE INHIBITORS OF USP1 DEUBIQUITINATING ENZYME ACTIVITY, and in and to the application and all corresponding non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent, utility models, industrial designs or similar intellectual property rights which have been or shall be filed in the United States, internationally, and in any foreign country, including but not limited to China, Japan and Korea, on any of the inventions: and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States or any other jurisdiction on the inventions, including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority, including the right to claim priority for China, Japan and Korea:
- 2. Agree that the Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent and utility model and industrial design registrations for the inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee, I agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, by executing all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent, utility model and industrial design applications on any and all the inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to the Assignee all facts known to me relating to the inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper protection for the inventions and for vesting title to the inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on the inventions, in the Assignee:
- 3. Request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue the Letters Patent to the Assignee;
- 4. Authorize and request Wolf, Greenfield & Sacks, P.C. to supply any missing patent/application identification information or correct any errors in the patent/application identification provided above, whether discovered prior to or after recordation;
- 5. Covenant with the Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me; and
- 6. Appoint Assignee, through its designee, my attorney-in-fact to execute, in my name and on my behalf, any and all documents required to effectuate this Assignment, specifically including, but not limited to, those documents specified above and any necessary corrective assignments.

This instrument is executed under seal and signed under the pains and penalties of perjury under the laws of the United States of America.

Attorney Docket No. D0504.70014US01

Page 1 of 2

0/ C/2012	Inventor: Ross L. Stein Address: 20 McTernan St. Apt. 208 Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139
	Citizenship: US
Witness:	Signature Name: Anhw Syder
	Address 33 Brown Rad
	Arligho mA 02776
Witness:	
Date	Signature
	Name:
	Address

Page 2 of 2

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned Assignor, hereby:

- Sell, assign and transfer to The Brigham and Women's Hospital, Inc., a Massachusetts Corporation having a place of business at 75 Francis Street; Boston, Massachusetts 02115, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, my entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions and designs which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 28, 2012 under Serial No. 13/695,036, bearing Attorney Docket No. D0504.70014US01, and entitled SMALL MOLECULE INHIBITORS OF USP1 DEUBIQUITINATING ENZYME ACTIVITY, and in and to the application and all corresponding non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent, utility models, industrial designs or similar intellectual property rights which have been or shall be filed in the United States, internationally, and in any foreign country, including but not limited to China, Japan and Korea, on any of the inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States or any other jurisdiction on the inventions, including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority, including the right to claim priority for China, Japan and Korea:
- 2. Agree that the Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent and utility model and industrial design registrations for the inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee, I agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, by executing all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent, utility model and industrial design applications on any and all the inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to the Assignee all facts known to me relating to the inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper protection for the inventions and for vesting title to the inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on the inventions, in the Assignee;
- 3. Request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue the Letters Patent to the Assignee;
- 4. Authorize and request Wolf, Greenfield & Sacks, P.C. to supply any missing patent/application identification information or correct any errors in the patent/application identification information provided above, whether discovered prior to or after recordation;
- 5. Covenant with the Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me; and
- 6. Appoint Assignee, through its designee, my attorney-in-fact to execute, in my name and on my behalf, any and all documents required to effectuate this Assignment, specifically including, but not limited to, those documents specified above and any necessary corrective assignments.

This instrument is executed under seal and signed under the pains and penalties of perjury under the laws of the United States of America.

Attorney Docket No. D0504.70014US01

Page 1 of 7

Date	Inventor:	Gregory D. Cuny
	Address:	375A Harvard Street
		Apt. 15A
		Cambridge, MA 02138
	Citizenship:	US
STATE/COMMONWEA	ALTH OF	
COUNTY OF	*	
On this	day of ,	, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared	Gregory D. Cuny	, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which we	ere	
to be the person who s	signed the preceding or attached	document in my presence and swore or affirmed
to me that the contents	of the document are truthful and	d accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge
and belief and acknow	ledged to me that (he) (she) sign	ned it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
0541	3	
SEAL		
	Notary Public	
My commission ex	pires:	
		<del></del>

Date		Inventor:	Ross L. Stein
		Address:	20 McTernan St.
			Apt. 208
			Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139
		Citizenship:	US
STATE/COMMONWE	ALTH OF		
COUNTY OF		<b>:</b>	
On this	day of	,	, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared	-	Ross L. Stein	, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which we	re		
to be the person who s	igned the	preceding or attached	document in my presence and swore or affirmed
to me that the contents	of the do	ocument are truthful and	accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge
and belief and acknow	ledged to	me that (he) (she) sign	ed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
SEAL			
SEAL		Notary Public	
		riotary i ubilo	
My commission ex	pires: -	·	

Page 3 of 7

	Winchester, Massachusetts 01890
Citizenship:	: US
STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF Massachuse	elt>
COUNTY OF Suffice:	
On this 17m day of December, Zo	, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Marcie Glicksman	, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which were drowns heense	<del></del> ,
to be the person who signed the preceding or attached	document in my presence and swore or affirmed
to me that the contents of the document are truthful and	d accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge
and belief and acknowledged to me that (he) (she) sign	ned it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
SEAL SEAL	
Notary Public	Ethlis N. Goldings, Notary Public
My commission expires: Nacuber	Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires November 1, 2013

Commonwealth of Massachuseus

(My Computerion Explines

Movember 1,2013

Inventor: Marcie Glicksman V
Address: 6 Chesterford Terrace

12/17/2012 Date

4. Goldings, Notary Public

Date		Inventor:	April Case
		Address:	348 Charles River Road
			Watertown, MA 02472
		Citizenship:	US
	ALTILOT		
STATE/COMMONWE	ALTH OF		
COUNTY OF		:	
On this	day of		, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared		April Case	, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which we	re		_
to be the person who s	igned the	preceding or attached	document in my presence and swore or affirmed
to me that the contents	of the doc	cument are truthful and	accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge
and belief and acknow	ledged to r	me that (he) (she) sign	ed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
SEAL			
		Notary Public	
My commission ex	pires:		
	_		

Page 5 of 7

Date		Inventor:	Jun Xian
		Address:	10 Lois Lane
			Sharon, MA 02067
		Citizenship:	US
			,
STATE/COMMONWE	ALTH OF		
COUNTY OF	ALITIOI		PANISA
		<u></u> '	
On this	day of	,	, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared		Jun Xian	, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which w	ere		
to be the person who	signed the	preceding or attached	document in my presence and swore or affirmed
to me that the content	s of the doo	cument are truthful and	accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge
and belief and acknow	vledged to r	me that (he) (she) sign	ed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
SEAL	•		
	<u> </u>	Notary Public	
My commission e	xpires:		
•	· –		

Page 6 of 7

Date		Inventor:	David Wilson
		Address:	69 Grove Street
			Apt. #3
			Belmont, MA 02478
		Citizenship:	US
		Citizenship.	05
•			
STATE/COMMONWEA	LTH OF		·
COUNTY OF		:	
On this	day of		, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared	ady of	David Wilson '	, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which wer	<u></u>	David VVIIIO	_ , provod to me through ballolation, ovideness of
,		preceding or attached	document in my presence and swore or affirmed
			accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge
· ·			ed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
SEAL			
		Notary Public	encephante agents of
My commission exp	ires:		

Page 7 of 7

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned Assignor, hereby:

- Sell, assign and transfer to The Brigham and Women's Hospital, Inc., a Massachusetts 1. Corporation having a place of business at 75 Francis Street; Boston, Massachusetts 02115, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, my entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions and designs which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 28, 2012 under Serial No. 13/695,036, bearing Attorney Docket No. D0504.70014US01, and entitled SMALL MOLECULE INHIBITORS OF USP1 DEUBIQUITINATING ENZYME ACTIVITY, and in and to the application and all corresponding non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent, utility models, industrial designs or similar intellectual property rights which have been or shall be filed in the United States, internationally, and in any foreign country, including but not limited to China, Japan and Korea, on any of the inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States or any other jurisdiction on the inventions, including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority, including the right to claim priority for China, Japan and Korea:
- 2. Agree that the Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent and utility model and industrial design registrations for the inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee, I agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, by executing all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent, utility model and industrial design applications on any and all the inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to the Assignee all facts known to me relating to the inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper protection for the inventions and for vesting title to the inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on the inventions, in the Assignee;
- 3. Request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue the Letters Patent to the Assignee;
- 4. Authorize and request Wolf, Greenfield & Sacks, P.C. to supply any missing patent/application identification information or correct any errors in the patent/application identification information provided above, whether discovered prior to or after recordation;
- 5. Covenant with the Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me; and
- 6. Appoint Assignee, through its designee, my attorney-in-fact to execute, in my name and on my behalf, any and all documents required to effectuate this Assignment, specifically including, but not limited to, those documents specified above and any necessary corrective assignments.

This instrument is executed under seal and signed under the pains and penalties of perjury under the laws of the United States of America.

Attorney Docket No. D0504.70014US01

Page 1 of 7

Date	Inven	stor: Gregory D. Cuny
	Addre	
	- :. *	Apt. 15A
		Cambridge, MA 02138
	Citizens	
	O M.ZO III	
STATE/COMMONWE	ALTH OF	
COUNTY OF		
	*	
On this	day of ,	, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared	Gregory D. Cuny	, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which we		<del></del>
		ned document in my presence and swore or affirmed
		and accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge
and belief and acknow	ledged to me that (he) (she) s	signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
	3.	\$ 7m.
SEAL	443 14	The reference
SCAL		90 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 -
	Notary Public	
My commission ex		
My commission ex		

Page 2 of 7

Date		Inventor:	Ross L. Stein
Dato		Address:	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
		Address:	20 McTernan St.
			Apt. 208
			Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139
		Citizenship:	US
		•	
STATE/COMMONWEA	LTH OF		
COUNTY OF		. :	
On this	day of	,	, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared	R	loss L. Stein	, proved to me through satisfactory evidence o
and a constant and a second section in the second			• ·
· ·	and all the su	19	
o be the person who sign o me that the contents	of the docu	ment are truthful and	document in my presence and swore or affirmed accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge ed.it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
to be the person who sign to me that the contents	of the docu	ment are truthful and	accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge
to be the person who sign to me that the contents	of the docu	ment are truthful and	accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge
to be the person who sign to me that the contents and belief and acknowle	of the docu	ment are truthful and	accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge
to me that the contents and belief and acknowle	of the docu	iment are truthful and e that (he) (she) signe	

Date	Inve	ntor: Marcie Glicksman
	Addr	ess: 6 Chesterford Terrace
	, ·	Winchester, Massachusetts 01890
	Citizens	ship: US
		·
	NI TRI OF	
TATE/COMMONWE/ OUNTY OF	ALIH OF	MA.
n this	day of ,	, before me, the undersigned notary public,
ersonally appeared	Marcie Glicksman	, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
	VA	
o me that the contents	igned the preceding or attact of the document are truthfu	hed document in my presence and swore or affirmed and accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
be the person who some that the contents	igned the preceding or attac of the document are truthfu ledged to me that (he) (she)	and accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge
be the person who so ome that the contents and belief and acknowledge	igned the preceding or attac of the document are truthfu ledged to me that (he) (she)	l and accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
be the person who so ome that the contents and belief and acknowledge	igned the preceding or attact of the document are truthful edged to me that (he) (she)  Notary Public	signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

Page 4 of 7

3/18/13 Date	apil ase
Date	Inventor: April Case
	Address: 348 Charles River Road
	Watertown, MA 02472
	Citizenship: US
STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF COUNTY OF SOFTILE COUNTY OF day of	Marsachusetts  : March , 2013 , before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared	April Case , proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which were	ver's hamil
to be the person who signed the to me that the contents of the doc	preceding or attached document in my presence and swore or affirmed cument are truthful and accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge me that (he) (she) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
SEAL	Notary Public
My commission expires:	Montal, 2013

Eiblis N. Goldings, Notary Public

Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires November 1, 2013

		1 -	
Date		Inventor:	Jun Xian
		Address:	10 Lois Lane
			Sharon, MA 02067
		Citizenship:	US
STATE/COMMONWE	ALTH OF		
COUNTY OF			
On this	day of	1	, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared		Jun Xian	, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which we			,
			document in my presence and swore or affirmed
			accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge
and belief and acknow	ledged to n		ed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
		r <sub>e</sub> to	
SEAL			
	antal at a	Notary Public	
My commission exp	pires:		
•			

Page 6 of 7

in the figure of the second se

Date	<del></del>	Inventor:	David Wilson
		Address:	69 Grove Street
		,	Apt. #3
			Belmont, MA 02478
		Citizenship:	·
		Olizensinp.	03
		A Decrease	· <b>1</b> · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
			- <del></del> - <del> </del>
STATE/COMMONWE/	ALTH OF		
COUNTY OF			The state of the s
		<del> </del>	
On this	day of		, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared		David Wilson	, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
dentification, which we			
to me that the contents	of the do	ocument are truthful and	document in my presence and swore or affirmed accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge ed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
SEAL			
		Notary Public	indian de de la companya del companya del companya de la companya
My commission exp	oires:	•	
	_		
			i .

Page 7 of 7

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned Assignor, hereby:

- Sell, assign and transfer to The Brigham and Women's Hospital, Inc., a Massachusetts Corporation having a place of business at 75 Francis Street; Boston, Massachusetts 02115, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, my entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions and designs which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 28, 2012 under Serial No. 13/695,036, bearing Attorney Docket No. D0504.70014US01, and entitled SMALL MOLECULE INHIBITORS OF USP1 DEUBIQUITINATING ENZYME ACTIVITY, and in and to the application and all corresponding non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent, utility models, industrial designs or similar intellectual property rights which have been or shall be filed in the United States, internationally, and in any foreign country, including but not limited to China, Japan and Korea, on any of the inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States or any other jurisdiction on the inventions, including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority, including the right to claim priority for China, Japan and Korea:
- 2. Agree that the Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent and utility model and industrial design registrations for the inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee, I agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, by executing all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent, utility model and industrial design applications on any and all the inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to the Assignee all facts known to me relating to the inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper protection for the inventions and for vesting title to the inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on the inventions, in the Assignee:
- 3. Request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue the Letters Patent to the Assignee;
- 4. Authorize and request Wolf, Greenfield & Sacks, P.C. to supply any missing patent/application identification information or correct any errors in the patent/application identification information provided above, whether discovered prior to or after recordation:
- 5. Covenant with the Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me; and
- 6. Appoint Assignee, through its designee, my attorney-in-fact to execute, in my name and on my behalf, any and all documents required to effectuate this Assignment, specifically including, but not limited to, those documents specified above and any necessary corrective assignments.

This instrument is executed under seal and signed under the pains and penalties of perjury under the laws of the United States of America.

Attorney Docket No. D0504,70014US01

Page 1 of 7



Date		Inventor:	Gregory D. Cuny
		Address:	375A Harvard Street
			Apt. 15A
			Cambridge, MA 02138
		Citizenship:	US
STATE/COMMONWEA	ALTH OF		
COUNTY OF		_: 	
On this	day of	,	, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared	Gregory D.	Cuny	, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
dentification, which we	ere		<del></del>
	_		document in my presence and swore or affirmed
			accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge
and belief and acknow	ledged to me that (h	e) (she) sign	ed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
SEAL			
	Notar	y Public	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
My commission av		<i>y</i> : 3.0	
My commission ex	hiies:		

Date		Inventor:	Ross L. Stein
		Address:	20 McTernan St.
			Apt. 208
			Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139
		Citizenship:	US
STATE/COMMONWEA	ALTH OF		
COUNTY OF		•	
***************************************			
On this	day of	1	, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared	·	Ross L. Stein	, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which we	ere		1
to be the person who s	igned the p	preceding or attached	document in my presence and swore or affirmed
to me that the contents	of the doc	ument are truthful and	d accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge
and belief and acknowl	ledged to n	ne that (he) (she) sign	ed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
SEAL			
		Notary Public	
My commission exp	pires:		
•	-		

Date		Inventor:	Marcie Glicksman
		Address:	6 Chesterford Terrace
			Winchester, Massachusetts 01890
		Citizenship:	US
STATE/COMMONWEA	71 TH OF		
COUNTY OF			
COUNTION		•	
On this	day of	,	, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared	Marcie (	Glicksman	, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which we	re		
to be the person who s	igned the preced	ding or attached	document in my presence and swore or affirmed
to me that the contents	of the documer	nt are truthful and	accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge
and belief and acknowl	ledged to me tha	at (he) (she) sign	ed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
SEAL			
	N	otary Public	
My commission exp	pires:		
			<del></del>

			i
Date		Inventor:	April Case
		Address:	348 Charles River Road
			Watertown, MA 02472
		Citizenship:	US
		•	
STATE/COMMONWEA	LTH OF		
COUNTY OF		:	
On this	day of	,	, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared	April C	ase	, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which we	re		,
to be the person who s	igned the precedin	g or attached	document in my presence and swore or affirmed
to me that the contents	of the document a	re truthful and	d accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge
and belief and acknowl	edged to me that (	he) (she) sign	ed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
SEAL			
	Nota	ry Public	
My commission exp	oires:		
,	<u></u>		

Address:	10 Lois Lane
	Sharon, MA 02067
Citizenship:	US
1 N N	
STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF / (SSOC)	selfs
COUNTY OF MORTO(K:	
On this 2157 day of March, 20	13, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Jun Xian	, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which were Drivers Licer	
to be the person who signed the preceding or attached	document in my presence and swore or affirmed
to me that the contents of the document are truthful and	accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge
and belief and acknowledged to me that (he) (she) signed	ed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
	1
SEAL Y POMPA () & JOOK	<u>/</u>
Notary Public	And the state of t
	4.0
My commission expires:	2/2

May Commission Replica 18-18-2018

Date		Inventor:	David Wilson
		Address:	69 Grove Street
			Apt. #3
			Belmont, MA 02478
		Citizenship:	US
		·	
STATE/COMMONWEAL	TH OF		
COUNTY OF		:	
On this	day of		before me the undersimed nature willing
personally appeared	uay oi	David Wilson	, before me, the undersigned notary public,
identification, which were	<u> </u>	David VVIISON	, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
•		preceding or attached	document in my presence and swore or affirmed
			accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge
			ed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
		· · · · · -	
SEAL			
•		Notary Public	
My commission expir	es:		
			<del></del>

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned Assignor, hereby:

- Sell, assign and transfer to The Brigham and Women's Hospital, Inc., a Massachusetts Corporation having a place of business at 75 Francis Street; Boston, Massachusetts 02115, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, my entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions and designs which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 28, 2012 under Serial No. 13/695,036, bearing Attorney Docket No. D0504.70014US01, and entitled SMALL MOLECULE INHIBITORS OF USP1 DEUBIQUITINATING ENZYME ACTIVITY, and in and to the application and all corresponding non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent, utility models, industrial designs or similar intellectual property rights which have been or shall be filed in the United States, internationally, and in any foreign country, including but not limited to China, Japan and Korea, on any of the inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States or any other jurisdiction on the inventions, including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority, including the right to claim priority for China, Japan and Korea:
- 2. Agree that the Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent and utility model and industrial design registrations for the inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee, I agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, by executing all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent, utility model and industrial design applications on any and all the inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to the Assignee all facts known to me relating to the inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper protection for the inventions and for vesting title to the inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on the inventions, in the Assignee:
- 3. Request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue the Letters Patent to the Assignee;
- 4. Authorize and request Wolf, Greenfield & Sacks, P.C. to supply any missing patent/application identification information or correct any errors in the patent/application identification information provided above, whether discovered prior to or after recordation;
- 5. Covenant with the Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me; and
- 6. Appoint Assignee, through its designee, my attorney-in-fact to execute, in my name and on my behalf, any and all documents required to effectuate this Assignment, specifically including, but not limited to, those documents specified above and any necessary corrective assignments.

This instrument is executed under seal and signed under the pains and penalties of perjury under the laws of the United States of America.

Attorney Docket No. D0504.70014US01

Page 1 of 7

Date	Inventor:	Gregory D. Cuny
	Address:	375A Harvard Street
		Apt. 15A
		Cambridge, MA 02138
	Citizenship:	US
STATE/COMMONWEA	ALTH OF	
COUNTY OF		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
emokradidionique print the de Communication (the de Communication)		
On this	day of ,	, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared	Gregory D. Cuny	, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which we		,
to be the person who s	igned the preceding or attached	document in my presence and swore or affirmed
to me that the contents	of the document are truthful and	d accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge
and belief and acknowl	ledged to me that (he) (she) sign	ed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
SEAL		
	Notary Public	
My commission ex	pires:	

Date		Inventor:	Ross L. Stein
		Address:	20 McTernan St.
			Apt. 208
			Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139
		Citizenship:	•
		Olizensnip.	00
STATE/COMMONWE/	ALTH OF	Manual Processor and Control of the	
COUNTY OF			
On this	day of		, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared	-	Ross L. Stein	, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which we	ere		<del></del> -
to be the person who s	igned the	preceding or attached	document in my presence and swore or affirmed
			d accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge
and belief and acknow	ledged to	me that (he) (she) sign	ed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
SEAL			
		Notary Public	
My commission ex	pires:		
,	•		

Date		Inventor:	Marcie Glicksman
	,	Address:	6 Chesterford Terrace
			Winchester, Massachusetts 01890
	Citi	izenship:	US
STATE/COMMONWEA	ALTH OF		·
COUNTY OF	•		
On this	day of		, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared	Marcie Glicksm	' ıan	, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which we			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
to be the person who s	igned the preceding or	attached	document in my presence and swore or affirmed
			accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge
			ed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
SEAL			
	Notary Po	Jblic	
My commission exp	pires:		

Date		Inventor:	April Case
		Address:	348 Charles River Road
			Watertown, MA 02472
		Citizenship:	US
STATE/COMMONWEA	ALTH OF		
COUNTY OF			
On this	day of	<b>y</b> .	, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared		April Case	, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which we			
to be the person who s	igned the	preceding or attached	document in my presence and swore or affirmed
to me that the contents	of the doo	cument are truthful and	accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge
and belief and acknowl	ledged to r	me that (he) (she) sign	ed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
SEAL			
		Notary Public	And a state of the
My commission exp	oires:	-	

Page 5 of 7

Date	***************************************	Inventor:	Jun Xian
		Address:	10 Lois Lane
			Sharon, MA 02067
		Citizenship:	US
STATE/COMMONWE	ALTH OF		
COUNTY OF		•	
On this	day of		, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared		Jun Xian	, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which we			
			document in my presence and swore or affirmed
			accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge
and belief and acknowl	ledged to m	ne that (he) (she) signe	ed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
SEAL			
		Notary Public	Week and the second sec
My commission exp	pires:		

Page 6 of 7

3/14/13	1201,222
Date Inventor:	David Wilson
Address:	-69 Grove Street 1511 Vermont St. Al
	Apt. #3
	Belmont, MA-02478 Cawrence, KS 66044
Citizenship:	US
personally appeared David Wilson	013, before me, the undersigned notary public, , proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which were <u>Drivers Li Cunsc</u> to be the person who signed the preceding or attached	document in my presence and swore or affirmed
to me that the contents of the document are truthful and	
and belief and acknowledged to me that (he) (she) sign	ed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
CARLA RAMIREZ  Notary Public - State of Kansas  My ArBEAtpires Feb 28, 2014  Notary Public  Notary Public	

February 28, 2014

Attorney Docket No. D0504.70014US01

My commission expires:

Page 7 of 7